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Emma Louise Turner (1867-1940) was a 
pioneering wildlife photographer, 
ornithologist, and conservationist who 
contributed to the emergence of all three as 
modern, professionalised fields. Though she 
initially knew little about birds, “within a 
decade she had blasted her way to the 
forefront of two worlds, thanks to her 
outstanding fieldcraft and stunning pictures of 
birds at the nest. The fact that she was a 
woman, operating in the brutally masculine 
atmosphere of Edwardian natural history and 
image making, makes her speedy rise to 
prominence even more astonishing” (Parry, 
guest post on the Mark Avery ornithology 
blog, May 13th, 2020) 
 
There is little record of her early life, but 
Turner grew up in Royal Tunbridge Wells, the 
daughter of a well-off grocer and draper. She 
attended boarding school but did not pursue 
higher education, and she became interested in 
photography in 1900 after meeting the 
innovative wildlife photographer Richard 

Kearton. Turner joined the Royal Photographic Society the following year and by 1904 was 
giving talks illustrated with her own lantern slides. That same year she was elected one of the first 
fifteen female members of the Linnean Society, and in 1909 she became one of the first four 
honorary female members of the British Ornithologist’s Union.  
 
Turner was particularly interested in birds and travelled throughout the UK to photograph them, 
going as far as the Outer Hebrides and Fair Isle, and exploring Texel Island in the Netherlands. 
But her base was in the Norfolk Broads, where she lived on a houseboat for part of each year 
beginning as early as 1901. This was where in 1911, with the help of local gamekeeper Jim 
Vincent, she carefully sought out and photographed a recently fledged bittern, proving that the 
species was breeding in Britain for the first time since 1868. This was a massive achievement and 
a key moment for British ornithology, not least because it helped to end the practice of shooting 
birds to prove their existence. The photograph was later published in her book Broadland Birds 
(1924), for which it also illustrated the dust jacket. Another photo published in that volume, of a 



great crested grebe on its nest, led to Turner being awarded the Gold Medal of the Royal 
Photographic Society. 
 

In 1923 the National Trust purchased Scolt 
Head, a Norfolk barrier island that is an 
important breeding site for several tern 
species and the winter home for a variety of 
waders and waterfowl. The Trust was 
concerned about destruction of eggs by 
collectors and tourists, and the Norfolk and 
Norwich Naturalist’ Society suggested a 
“watcher” be appointed. Turner was a 
member of the group and volunteered 
herself after learning that they were having 
trouble filling the role. She began her duties 
on April 1st, 1924, and worked through the 
1925 breeding season. In Bird Watching on 
Scolt Head she describes being harassed by 
members of the London press who travelled 
unannounced to interview “the loneliest 
woman in the world,” as they began to call 
her, much to her dismay. Turner’s time as 
warden was extremely successful, with 
breeding pairs of Sandwich terns rising from 
59 to 640, and common terns from 17 to 
800. 

 
In addition to her photography and lecturing, Turner was the primary author of eight books and 
a co-author of at least six more, and she published numerous scholarly articles and pieces in 
popular magazines. Her photographic activities slowed during the 1920s, but she remained active 
in the birding community, attending the International Ornithological Congress in Amsterdam in 
1929. In 1933 Turner was the only woman involved in the appeal that led to the creation of the 
British Trust for Ornithology.  
 
Her obituary, published in British Birds (no. 4, vol. 34, September 2nd, 1940), remembered her for 
“Cheerfully enduring exposure, hardship, and fatigue which would have daunted most of her sex 
in those days, and working with cameras and appliances which nowadays would be deemed 
wholly inadequate, she obtained results which at the time were unsurpassed, and even now 
compare not unfavourably with the work of the present day”. 
 
Surprisingly, Turner does not have an entry in either the Oxford Dictionary of National Biography or 
Oglivie’s Biographical Dictionary of Women in Science. But in 2020 the Norfolk & Norwich 
Naturalists' Society published the first book-length biography, Emma Turner: A Life Looking at 
Birds, by James Perry and Jeremy Greenwood. She also has a superb Wikipedia article, well 
researched and with an excellent bibliography, that was largely written in November 2020 by 
prominent Wikimedian Andy Mabbett, FRSA. Both were of great help in putting this collection 
together.  
 
Turner’s books are surprisingly difficult to obtain, especially in what would be considered 
excellent or fine condition, and I have done my best to find copies of the rare jackets, even if 
they were less than ideal examples. 



 
 
1.  Turner, E. L. & P. H. Bahr. The Home-Life of Some Marsh-Birds. Photographed 
and Described by Emma L. Turner and P. H. Bahr. With Thirty-Two Plates and Many 
Text Illustrations. London: Witherby & Co.[for British Birds], 1907.  
Octavo. Original limp, waxed grey cloth, titles to spine and upper cover in black. 4 pages of integral publisher’s 
ads at rear. Frontispiece and 31 plates from photographs, 12 illustrations from line drawings within the text. 
Wrappers rubbed and dulled, contents a little shaken, bump to the lower wrapper causing creasing in the gutter of 
the final quarter of the contents, foxing affecting the text leaves. A good copy.  
 

 
First edition, first impression and rare in 
commerce. 
 
In addition to being Turner’s first book, 
the present volume was also an early 
publication of British Birds magazine, the 
first issue of which had appeared in June 
of the same year. British Birds is still in 
circulation today, a peer-reviewed 
publication that is regarded as the 
birdwatcher’s journal of record for 
species of the western Palaeoarctic 
region. 
 
00758 £350 
 
  



 
 

IN THE RARE DUST JACKET 
2.  Turner, E. L. Broadland Birds. London: Country Life, Ltd., 1924.  
Quarto. Original quarter green cloth, green boards, titles to spine gilt and to upper board in white, marbled 
endpapers. With the dust jacket. Frontispiece and 25 double-sided plates from photos by the author. Later 
ownership signature in blue ink on the half title. Binding a little rubbed, mottled fading affecting the boards, edge 
of the upper board bumped, contents and edges of text block foxed. A good copy in the rubbed, dulled, and creased 
jacket with a number of chips and closed tears and tape repairs on the verso.  
 
First edition, first impression of this significant work. Rare in the dust jacket, which features her 
photo of the first bittern known to have been born in Britain since 1868. 
 
The text recounts Turner’s experiences watching and photographing birds in the Norfolk Broads 
over the course of twenty years. Among the species discussed are all types of sea and freshwater 
birds, as well as birds of prey, warblers, buntings, and the cuckoo. In the preface she explains 
that this is a book for bird lovers of all types: “It does not pretend to be a textbook of 
ornithology, neither does it attempt to solve any of the problems of bird life. It is enough for me 
that birds ARE, for I feel with James Lane Allen that ‘birds never seem quite to belong to this 
world’.” 
 
A reviewer for the journal Nature praised the book: “By dint of much patient Watching, she has 
acquired a great knowledge of the intimate lives of some of the most interesting and least 
accessible species. What she has learnt she faithfully records as a plain narrative, avoiding 



anthropomorphic interpretation on one hand and not attempting theoretical deduction on the 
other. The result will give much pleasure to lovers of birds, and at the same time is of 
considerable scientific interest” (Nature vol. 116, 1925). 
 
00825 £350 
 

 
 
3.  Turner, E. L. & Robert Gurney. A Book About Birds. An Introduction to the 
Study of their Structure, Habits and Characteristics. Illustrated with sketches and 
photographs by the authors. London: C. Arthur Pearson Ltd., 1925.  
Octavo. Original green cloth, titles and bird designs to spine and upper board blocked in blue. With the dust 
jacket. Frontispiece and 8 pages of plates from photographs by the authors, illustrations within the text. 8 pages of 
undated ads for scouting books at rear. Pencilled ownership inscription partially erased from the front free 
endpaper. Very lightly rubbed at the extremities, a little spotting to the edges of the text block, particularly the 
bottom edge, occasional spotting to the contents. A very good copy in the rubbed, creased, and nicked jacket with a 
small chip from the base of the spine panel and a closed tear to the lower panel with old tape repair on the verso.  
 
First edition, first impression of this book for young people, particularly Scouts and Guides. 
Copies of this book are rare on the market, particularly so in the dust jacket. This one contains 
the partially erased ownership inscription of a young woman with the first name Violet. 
 
A Book About Birds covers basic concepts in ornithology, including the relationship between bird 
anatomy and behaviour, their appearance and camouflage, breeding, flight, migration, predators, 
identification methods, and their relationships with humans, including the protection of wild 



birds. As described in the introduction, the secondary goal of the text was to help children earn 
the Bird Warden (for Scouts) or Bird Lovers’ (for Guides) and Naturalist badges.  
 
 Co-author Robert Gurney (1879-1950) was a zoologist who, though educated at Oxford, never 
had a formal academic affiliation. He was, however, a leading expert on decapods and copepods, 
on which he published significant monographs. He went on several collecting expeditions 
himself and also worked on specimens from the Terra Nova, Discovery, and Great Barrier reef 
expeditions. Perhaps his most important contributions to British science were his establishment 
of the country’s first freshwater laboratory at Sutton Broad, and his participation in the founding 
of the Freshwater Biological Association. 
 
00836 £150 
 
 

 
 
4.  Turner, E. L. Bird Watching on Scolt Head. London: Country Life Ltd, 1928.  
Octavo. Original marbled boards, buff cloth backstrip, titles to spine and upper board in brown, marbled 
endpapers. Frontispiece and 23 double-sided plates from photos by the author. Gift inscription dated Christmas 
1928 to the front free endpaper. Boards abraded, spine tanned and spotted, some spotting to the title, half title, 
edges of text block, and occasionally to the contents. A very good copy.  
 
First edition, first impression.  
 



Here Turner describes her time on Scolt Head Island, including its landscape and the biology 
and habits of the birds, primarily the four tern species: common, little, Sandwich, and roseate, as 
well as ringed plover, redshank, oystercatcher, and shelduck. The Observer’s review described her 
experience as “one of the most romantic episodes in the annals of bird watching... the zeal is 
infectious and the book is exciting to read... it is as good as anything in ‘The Voyage of the 
Beagle’” (the Observer, February 3rd, 1929). 
 
00665 £150 
 
 

 
 
5.  Turner, E. L. Stray Leaves from Nature's Notebook. London: Country Life Ltd, 
1929.  
Quarto. Original green cloth-backed aqua boards, titles to spine and upper board in brown. Frontispiece and 23 
plates from photographs by the author. Wear to the ends of the spine and board edges, spine browned, boards 
rubbed and dulled, spotting and offsetting to contents. A good copy.  
 
First edition, first impression of this uncommon work containing fifteen short essays on nature 
and wildlife. 
 
00840 £50 
 



 

 
 
6.  Turner, E. L. My Swans the Wylly-Wyllys and Others. London: Arrowsmith, 1932.  
Octavo. Original grey cloth, titles to spine and upper board blocked in green. With the dust jacket. Frontispiece 
and 15 plates from photographs by the author. Contemporary gift inscriptions to the front free endpaper. 
Dampstain and loss of size affecting the boards but not the contents, what may be a little light brown mildew on 
the lower board and corresponding area of the jacket verso. A good copy in the rubbed, spotted, and dulled jacket 
with a chip and closed tear to the upper panel, a small chip at the head of the spine panel affecting the name of the 
series but not the title, and some smaller nicks and creases.  
 
First edition, first impression of this charming memoir of a family of mute swans. 
 
As Turner explains in the introduction, the swans lived near her houseboat at Hickling Broad 
and the name she gave them, the “Wylly-Wyllys,” “arose out of the swan cry, ‘Wulla, wulla, 
wulla,’ repeated very quickly by the fen men when calling the swans”. The text follows the birds 
through their eventful breeding season, and also discusses other species of wild swans. It was 
published in the Arrowsmith series The Library of Animal Friends, which featured another of 
Turner’s books, Togo, My Squirrel, as well as books by fellow photographers Frances Pitt and 
Cherry Kearton. Copies with the dust jacket are particularly uncommon. 
 
00835 £100 



 

 
 
7.  Turner, E. L. Togo, My Squirrel and His Lady-Friend Buda, His Successor Tim, 
and Dinah and the Owls. With 25 Photographs. London: Arrowsmith, 1932.  
Square octavo. Original red cloth, titles to spine and upper board in black. With the dust jacket. Frontispiece and 
15 plates from photographs. Spine very slightly faded, cloth lightly rubbed at the extremities. A very good copy in 
the rubbed and dulled jacket with some creases, small chips, and short closed tears.  

 
First edition, first impression of this memoir 
of a red squirrel saved and reared by Turner. 
This volume was published in the Arrowsmith 
series The Library of Animal Friends, which 
featured another of Turner’s books, My Swans 
the Wylly-Wyllys, as well as books by fellow 
photographers Frances Pitt and Cherry 
Kearton. Uncommon in the dust jacket. 
 
00838 £150 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
8.  Smith, W. J., E. L. Turner, & C. D. Hallam. Photo-Engraving in Relief. A 
Textbook Intended for the Use of Apprentices, and Others Interested in the Technique 
of Photo-Engraving. London: Sir Isaac Pitman & Sons, Ltd., 1932.  
Octavo. Original burgundy cloth, titles to spine and upper board gilt. Frontispiece, illustrations throughout the 
text. Integral ads for photographic and printing supplies in the front and back matter, 24 separately paginated 
pages of publisher’s ads at rear. Ownership signature of G. E. Smith to both front endpapers, inked note “no 26” 

to front free endpaper, library stamp of the Sun Engraving 
Co. of Watford to the front free endpaper and the rear 
pastedown. Spine rolled and a little toned, text block 
slightly shaken, some small marks and spots to the cloth, 
small nick and crease in the edge of the title page and the 
following leaf. Very good condition.  
 
First edition, first impression of this 
comprehensive technical guide to printing from 
photographs, co-authored by Turner. 
 
00839 £75 
 
 
 
 



 
 
10.  Turner, E. L. Every Garden a Bird Sanctuary. With Plates and Drawings.  
London: H. F. & G. Witherby, Ltd., 1935.  
Octavo. Original blue cloth, titles to spine in white. Frontispiece and 7 plates from photographs by the author. 
Ownership signature of E. H. Stevenson to the title. Spine tanned and rolled, some small marks and bumps to 
the cloth, text block shaken and with spotting on the edges, light offsetting to the title. Very good condition.  
First edition, first impression. A rare guide to gardening and managing outdoor spaces for wild 
birds. 

 
The prominent American ornithologist Margaret 
Morse Nice (1883-1974) reviewed this volume for the 
journal Bird Banding in July, 1936, writing that, “The 
title of this book is an inspiration in itself. In this 
sane, readable little volume, Miss Turner, well-known 
bird photographer and student of life-history of 
birds, gives excellent advice, not only for garden 
sanctuaries, but also for woodland and marsh 
sanctuaries. She points out the ruthless advance of 
present-day civilization against the few remnants of 
wild life”. 
 
00841 £75 
 



 
 
9.  Turner, E. L. Every Garden a Bird Sanctuary. With Plates and Drawings.  
London: H. F. & G. Witherby, Ltd., 1935.  
Octavo. Original blue cloth, titles to spine in white. With the dust jacket. Frontispiece and 7 plates from 
photographs by the author. Plate II detached and loosely inserted. Spine rolled and partially faded, shallow dents 
affecting the upper board and spine, edges of the boards a little rubbed and faded, spotting to contents and edges of 
text block. A very good copy in the rubbed and nicked jacket with chips from the head and tail of the tanned spine 
panel and ink gift inscription to the upper panel.  
 
Second impression, published the year after the first, with the rare dust jacket.  
 
00837 £75 
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